

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: Wm. T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1845.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

exhibit under oath to the legislature of the disbursements, expendi- $\frac{C_{HAP}, 166}{}$ tures and receipts upon their respective rail roads.

SECT. 4. All acts and parts of acts heretofore passed providing Inconsistent profor the taxing of the track of any rail road or the land on which the same is constructed, as real estate, are hereby repealed.

[Approved April 7, 1845.]

Chapter 166.

AN ACT concerning contracts made by minors. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in

Legislature assembled, as follows:

No action that may be brought after the passage of this act, shall Actions against minors. be maintained against any person upon a contract made while a minor, unless the same is ratified in writing, signed by the party to be charged by said contract, after arriving at the age of twenty-one years, or by some person thereto by him lawfully authorized : pro- Proviso. vided that this act shall not apply to, or affect any contract made by a minor for necessaries, or to contracts for real estate of which a minor has received and retained the title.

[Approved April 7, 1845.]

Chapter 167.

AN ACT additional to an act, entitled "an act additional to an act establishing the county of Franklin."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All officers within and for the county of Franklin, having au- officers may thority to commit any prisoner or debtor to jail, shall be authorized and required for the term of two years from and after the passage ties of Kennebec of this act, to commit such prisoner or debtor to the jail in the counties of Kennebec and Somerset, in the same manner as they are now authorized and required to commit the same to the jail in And the keepers thereof are hereby re- Keepers obliged the county of Somerset. quired to receive and detain in their custody all such prisoners and debtors; and all persons so committed to jail, in either of the counties of Kennebec or Somerset from the county of Franklin, shall be entitled to the same rights and privileges as though they lived or Rights and privihad their homes in the county where committed as aforesaid.

commit any prisoner or debtor to

to receive them.

And leges of prison-

Annual exhibit of treasurer.

visions repealed.

159